1

22

25

for women offenders in a substance abuse treatment program.]

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant for Sheriff's Department program providing a life skills program

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department: to accept and expend a three-year grant in the amount of \$1,229,622 from the U.S Department of Education for providing a life skills program to women offenders.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Education has made available funding through the Life Skills for Prisoners Program; and,

WHEREAS, Due to the need to further support prisoners in developing life skills for successfully reentering the community upon release, the Sheriff's Department will provide a life skills program for women offenders; and,

WHEREAS, The grant identifies non-federal funds of \$988,671; and,

WHEREAS, The grant includes provision for indirect costs of \$9,582 for Year One; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the U.S. Department of Education; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant provides for the creation of two positions as follows: Class 2588 – Health Worker IV at a salary of \$ 2,028 BW plus benefits; and 0.50 FTE Class 8304 Deputy Sheriff at a salary of \$ 2,554 BW plus benefits; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend \$391,898 in grant funds from the U.S. Department of Education; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:

Mecusel Jerusses

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

031848

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department: to accept and expend a three-year grant in the amount of \$1,229,622 from the U.S Department of Education for providing a life skills program to women offenders.

January 6, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Daly

File No. 031848

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 6, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

dloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

JAN 1 6 2004 JOOK 10 G 2004

Date Approved